CODE REVISER USE ONLY

RULE'MAK'NG ORDER OFFICE OF THE CODE REVISER
PERMANENT RULE ONLY STATEOF WASHINGTON
DATE: March 27, 2025
Implements RCW 34.05.360
(Imp ) WSR 25-08-042

Agency: Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) P2024-19

Effective date of rule:
Permanent Rules
31 days after filing.
1  Other (specify) (If less than 31 days after filing, a specific finding under RCW 34.05.380(3) is required and should
be stated below)

Any other findings required by other provisions of law as precondition to adoption or effectiveness of rule?
U Yes No If Yes, explain:

Purpose: The purpose of this expedited rule is to update the mailing address for the herring harvest logbook and the herring
baitfish report.

Citation of rules affected by this order:
New:
Repealed:
Amended: WAC 220-356-160
Suspended:

Statutory authority for adoption: RCWs 77.04.012, 77.04.013, 77.04.020, 77.04.055, 77.12.047 and 77.12.210.

Other authority: RCWs 77.04.012, 77.04.013, 77.04.020, 77.04.055, and 77.12.047

PERMANENT RULE (Including Expedited Rule Making)
Adopted under notice filed as WSR 25-01-122 on December 16, 2024 (date).
Describe any changes other than editing from proposed to adopted version: None

If a preliminary cost-benefit analysis was prepared under RCW 34.05.328, a final cost-benefit analysis is available by
contacting:

Name:
Address:
Phone:
Fax:
TTY:
Email:
Web site:
Other:
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Note

. If any category is left blank, it will be calculated as zero.
No descriptive text.

Count by whole WAC sections only, from the WAC number through the history note.

The number of sectio

A section may be counted in more than one category.

ns adopted in order to comply with:

Federal statute: New Amended Repealed
Federal rules or standards: New Amended Repealed
Recently enacted state statutes: New Amended Repealed

The number of sectio

The number of sectio

The number of sectio

ns adopted at the request of a nongovernmental entity:

New Amended Repealed

ns adopted on the agency’s own initiative:

New Amended Repealed

ns adopted in order to clarify, streamline, or reform agency procedures:

New Amended 2 Repealed
The number of sections adopted using:
Negotiated rule making: New Amended Repealed
Pilot rule making: New Amended Repealed
Other alternative rule making: New Amended Repealed
Date Adopted: March 27, 2025 Signature:
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Name: Kelly Susewind
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AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 17-22-100, filed 10/30/17, effective
1/1/18)

WAC 220-356-160 Herring reporting. (1) Herring fishers:

(a) All commercial herring fishers are required to obtain a de-
partment-issued herring reporting monthly logbook, and, pursuant to
this section, enter the required information and remit the depart-
ment's copies of the monthly logs.

(b) It is unlawful for the operator of the harvest vessel to fail
to keep the logbook aboard the vessel while the wvessel is engaged in
herring fishing or has herring onboard. Violation of this subsection
is a gross misdemeanor, punishable under RCW 77.15.280.

(c) It is unlawful for any vessel operator engaged in herring
fishing to fail to submit the department's copy of each month's log in
which fishing activity occurs within ((fer)) 10 days of the end of the
month, as evidenced by the mailing date on the envelope or the fax
date, except that the operator may submit all logs of monthly activity
prior to the month in which fishing activity commences at one time,
and, when fishing activity terminates for the year may submit the logs
for the remainder of the year at one time. Harvest logs must be sub-
mitted in ascending consecutive order of log serial numbers. The logs
are required to be mailed to: Department of Fish and Wildlife, Marine
Resources, P.O0. Box (66— S Conner,— WL 98257~ foxea—|o
360—466—05+5)) 43150, Olympia, WA 98501. Violation of this subsection
is a misdemeanor, punishable under RCW 77.15.280.

(d) Herring vessel operators responsible for submitting logs to
the department must maintain the fisher's copy of all logs for one
year, and have them available for inspection. It is unlawful for the
vessel operator to fail to submit harvest logs for inspection upon re-
quest by fish and wildlife officers or authorized department marine
fish-shellfish program employee. Violation of this subsection is a
gross misdemeanor, punishable under RCW 77.15.360.

(e) It is unlawful for vessel operators engaged in commercial
herring fishing or possessing herring, to fail to permanently and
legibly record in ink the following information within the following
time constraints:

(i) Before each vessel trip, record the operator name, operator
phone number, license holder name, the department issued registration
number, date of fishing trip.

(i1) Immediately after the completion of each set, and prior to
making a new set, record the set number, set start time, Marine Fish-
Shellfish Catch Area, nearest landmark type, gear type, and weight in
pounds of herring retained.

(iii) Immediately after each landing of fish, record the fish re-
ceiving ticket serial number and the names of the receivers of fish
landed or pen number delivered to if the vessel operator also holds a
wholesale fish buyer endorsement and is acting in the capacity of an
original receiver. Violation of this subsection is a gross misdemean-
or, punishable under RCW 77.15.280.

(2) Herring baitfish processors:

(a) It is wunlawful for original receivers who sell herring as
baitfish to fail to report by January 15th of each year the total num-
ber of dozens of herring sold the previous year. The report must be
made on a department supplied herring baitfish report form, and must
report sales by size class. The form is required to be mailed to: De-
partment of Fish and Wildlife, Marine Resources, P.0O. Box ((HB0+—"F=
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Conner—WA—98257—or faxed—+to—360—466-051+5)) 43150, Olympia, WA 98501.
Violation of this subsection is a gross misdemeanor, punishable under
RCW 77.15.280.

(b) Herring processors responsible for submitting herring bait-
fish report forms must maintain the processor's copy of the form for
one year, and have it available for inspection. It is unlawful for the
processor to fail to submit herring baitfish report forms for inspec-
tion upon request by fish and wildlife officers or authorized depart-
ment marine fish-shellfish program employee. Violation of this subsec-
tion is a gross misdemeanor, punishable under RCW 77.15.360.
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